

ORDINANCE NO. 1965-2AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING ESTABLISHMENT OF
UNIFORM RATES FOR THE USE OF WATER TO BE
FURNISHED BY THE BROOKLAND WATER WORKS

WHEREAS, the Town Council has been authorized to construct a City Water Works System, and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this Water Works will be to furnish water to customers or consumers of said water, and

WHEREAS, uniform rates should be established for all the potential customers who may hereafter receive the services.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Incorporated Town of Brookland, Craighead County, Arkansas, that the following rates be established.

- SECTION 1: (a) For the use of 2,000 gallons
or any fractional part thereof \$4.00;
(b) For the next 3,000 gallons
\$.75 per 1,000 gallons;
(c) For the next 5,000 \$.60 per
1,000 gallons;
(d) For the next 10,000 \$.45 per
1,000 gallons;
(e) For all over 20,000 \$.30 per
1,000 gallons.

SECTION 2: The amount to be charged shall be determined by the actual reading of a water meter to be furnished to each customer; that said water meter shall be placed in a

1965-2

convenient position for reading, same to be determined by the customer and the supervisor of construction for the water works system and in accordance with ordinance previously passed. Said meter shall be read once per month on a day convenient to the reader thereof and a statement or bill shall be given each customer on the first day of each month which shall indicate the amount of water consumed; charge therefor and the due date of the last day of payment and the customer shall become delinquent on or after ten (10) days from the date of receipt of bill or statement and shall be subjected to a penalty of ten percent (10%) of the original bill for the non-payment thereof. And if said amount be not paid within thirty (30) days from the date the statement was rendered, service to the consumer shall be discontinued until payments are made.

SECTION 3: In the event the water service to a consumer has been discontinued and he desires the restoration thereof, he shall pay all charges for previous service and penalties owed and, in addition, a reconnection charge in an amount which shall cover the reasonable cost of labor necessary to make such reconnection which charge shall, in any event, be no less than Five Dollars (\$5.00) for each such reconnection.

SECTION 4: These rates shall be subject to modification either by increasing or decreasing provided the said change in rates shall be approved by the F.H.A. so long as there is any indebtedness for the installation or construction of these water works.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 1965.

ATTEST:

Lentil Elder

Mayor

9-14-65
Passed
9-14-65
PAI